Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

A & L Pressings Limited

Company number
00224382

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
9069 of 2010

[full name of court)

{a) Insert full name(s) and

addresses)of  + YVe (a) Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstone of ReSolve Partners LLP, One America Square,
admiristrator{s) Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) 05 May 2011

(b) 21 October 2011

(b} Insert dates  ggnad MA 2R

Jomi: Adminustrator /

Dated 2 to‘ X

Contact Details:

ReSolve Partners LLP

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies Houss to contact you if there 18 a
query on the form The contact information that

One Amenca Square
Crosswall

you give will be visible to searchers cf the public
record

London
EC3N2LB

Tel 020 7702 8775
DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

22/10/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AW2V2YLO*
A36 232




A&L Pressings Limited (the Company)
In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Final Report

For the period 5 May 2011 to 21 October 2011




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Joint Administrators’ proposals

4 Joint Administrators’ accounts

5 Joint Administrators’ trading

5 Investigations

7 Outcome to creditors

8 Costs and expenses

9 End of Admimstration

10 Further information

APPENDICES

[ Details of Administrators' appointment
il Joint Administrators’ proposals

] Summary of receipts and payments accounts
IV Analysis of time costs



A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 Qctober 2011

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

42

43

431

INTRODUCTION

I refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator of A&L Pressings Limited (the Company) on 5
November 2010 by its quahfying floating charge holder, Arden Commerctal Finance Limited
(Arden), pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) and
write to provide you with my final progress report for the period 5 May 2011 to 21 October
2011

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administration, in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report should be read in conjunctton with my earler reports to creditors dated 22
December 2010 and 1 June 2011

BACKGROQUND

Statutory information concerning my appointment as Joint Administrator 1s included at
Appendix |

A full background of the Company was provided in my report dated 22 December 2010
Accordingly, | do not propose to provide any further details on the background of the
Company or the events leading up to my appointment

The purpose of the Administration was to achieve one of the following objectives
a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely
if the Company were wound up {(without first being in administration}, or

c} Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The objective In this instance was to achieve objective ¢} above | believe | achieved this
objective as the secured creditor has been repaid in full

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRCPOSALS

As you are aware, the Joint Administrators’ proposais for achieving the purpose of the
Administration were deemed approved as of 12 January 2011

In accordance with Rule 2 110{2)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules), attached to this
report as Appendix il 1s a copy of the proposals for the Company | can confirm that during
the course of the Administration, there were no matenal amendments to or deviations from
these proposals

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNTS

Attached at Appendix Il is the Company's receipts and payments account for the pernod &
November 2010 to 21 October 2011

Details of the assets realised since my previous report are below
Book debts
As previously advised, at the date of my appointment the Company's trade debtors had been

assigned to Arden Commercial Finance Limited {Arden) The debts continued ta be collected
by Arden until they had received therr indebtedness in full




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

432

433

434

51

511

52
521

711

72
721

{ confirm that the total owing to Arden has been collected and the remaining ledger has been
re-assigned back to the Company In addition, Arden has transferred surplus debtor monies of
£41,418 12 to the Administration account

Despite further enquines, and with the exception of one particular debt, the remaining balance
of debts are considered to be non-collectable due to disputes concerning faulty goods,
returned goods and un-accounted for debit notes As a result, the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate any further recoveries in this regard

The one particular debt which may be collectable totals circa £49k Rather than extend the
administration to pursue this debt (which may take a number of months) the Jont
Administrators have assigned the benefit of this debt to ReScive Partners LLP In the event
that any funds are received from this debtor, such funds will be used to settle part of the
outstanding fees of ReSolve Partners LLP, which as reported at Section eight total some
£171,027 78

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TRADING
Initial trading period

As previously advised, | continued to trade the business in administration for the period 5
November 2010 to 11 November 2010 | have now finalised the penod of the Company's
trading during the administration

Transitional supply period

I confirm that following my reconciiation of the costs incurred during the transitional supply
period along with the costs contribution payments made by DPE, DPE have now settled the
remaining balance of the costs contributions due pursuant to the Sale Purchase Agreement

INVESTIGATIONS

The Directors’ Conduct Report of the Company was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners
Compliance Unit on 21 Apnl 2011 This report 1s not on public record

OUTCOME TO CREDITORS
The Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge I1s created after 15 September
2003 a "Prescribed Part” of a company's net property shall be made available to unsecured
creditors The prescnbed part is calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000
and 20 per cent of the property of the property that exceeds this amount and up to a
maximum of £600,000

In respect of the Company, a debenture was granted on 7 October 2010 in favour of Arden
As the creation of this charge follows the commencement of the prowvisions of Section 176A of
the Act, in the event that there are sufficient floating charge realisations, | am required to set
aside a "Prescrnibed Part" fund specifically for unsecured creditors

However, since there are insufficient net realisations from floating charge assets in the
Administration, the provisions of Section 176A do not apply and subsequently i am notin a
position to consider making a prescribed part dividend to the unsecured crecitors of the
Company

Dividend to secured creditor — Arden Commercial Finance Limited
Arden has a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company which was created on

7 October 2010 The Company's book debts had also been assigned to Arden under the
terms of a factoning agreement




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

722

73
731

74

741

81

82

82
83

84

85

86

91

g2

| confirm that Arden has now been repaid in full from debtor realisations

Dividend to preferential creditors

There have been insufficient realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors of the Company

Dividend to unsecured creditors

There have been insufficient floating charge realisations to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company

COSTS AND EXPENSES

My firm was paid an amount of £10,000 plus VAT in respect of work carrnied out prior to the
Administration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, it was proposed
that the basis upon which my remuneration should be fixed post appointment be by reference
to the time properly spent by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration

[ can confirm that the secured creditor has approved the basis on which my fees are fixed

The time costs of ReSolve Partners LLP are as analysed at Appendix V. My firm's time
costs for the period 5 November 2010 to 4 May 2011 in respect of the Administration of the
Company were £204 427 50

My firms time costs for the penod 5 May 2011 to 21 October 2011 in respect of the
Administration of the Company are £28,384 50, bninging overall costs to £232,81200 My
disbursements totai £5,488 96

To date, | have drawn fees of £61,784 22 The balance of my time costs, atong with any
future costs, will be written off (save for any recoveries made from the assignment of debt set
out at point 4 3 4)

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees was circulated with my previous report, however
should you require a further copy one can be made available on request or coples are also

available at www resolvegroupuk com/admmnistrators pdf
END OF ADMINISTRATION

| have filed the enclosed Form 2 35B “Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution” at
Companies House The Administration has now ended and the Company will be dissolved
three months following the registration of the form at Companies House

In accordance with the proposals circulated to the creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrator's release from hability will take effect 14 days from
the date of the registration of Form 2 35B at Companies House




ASL Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

10 FURTHER INFORMATION

101 Should you require any further information in respect of this Administration, please do not
hesitate to contact James Thompson of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
A&L Pressings Limited

N A

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact.

Contactname  James Thompson
Phone number 020 3372 2839

Email 1ames, thompson@resolvepartners.co.uk

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint adminisyraiory
Parters and staf acting as administrators, adminisirative receivers or suparvisors act as agents of the company over which they are appountad at a8 imes, 2nd without personal Babiity

Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstona are icansad in the Unitad Kingdom by the Institute of Chartared Accountants In England and Walss
ReSolve Partners LLP is reguiatad by the Instituts of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investmant business activies




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

APPENDIX |

Details of Joint Administrators, Appointment
Company Name A&L Pressings Limited
Previous Names Ash & Lacey Pressings Limited

Hill Bros (Birmingham) Limited
Company Number 00224382
Date of Incorporation 12 September 1927
Trading Address Shenstone Works

Lynn Lane

Lichfield

WS14 OEB
Registered Office C/o ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB
Principal Activity Forge press stamp & roll form metal
Appointment details
Date of Appointment 5 November 2010
Appointment made by Qualfying Floating Charge Holder
Court Address High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court, Landon
Court Reference 9,069 of 2010
Administrators Appointed Cameron Gunn IP Number 9362

Mark Supperstone 1P Number 9734

Paragraph 100(2) statement  Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by either or both of the Adminstrators
acting jointly or alone

Directors and Shareholders

Company Directors Bertram Hasprey and Lyndsey Harvey

Company Secretary None

Shareholders:

Howcombe Enterprises Lid 1,075 shares 100%

Summary of charges

Description Person entitled Created Registered

All Assets Debenture Arden Commercial Finance Ltd 7 October 2010 14 October 2010
EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation applies to the

Proceedings: proceedings, which are categorised as main

proceedings within the meaning of the Regulations




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

APPENDIX I
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

A&L Pressings Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act} and The
Insclvency Rules 1986 (the Rules), Mark Christopher Supperstone and Cameron Frazer Gunn, the
Joint Administrators (Joint Administrators) of A&L Pressings Limited (the Company), make the
following Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administratron

These Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and
to discharge the Joint Administrators’ duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and
Rule 2 33 of the Rules

Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose that

{(a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

()  they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient

(1) they investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company which supples or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(m) n addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as
Joint Administrators as in their discretion they consider desirable or expedient in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these Proposals

(b) In the event that the Jaint Administrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the
Company to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compuisory or
voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company
into whichever Liquidation process they deem appropriate [n either circumstance, itis
proposed that the Joint Administrators take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the
Company In relaton to moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of the Proposals and prior to their acceptance

{c) If the Joint Administrators consider that there will be no distnibution to unsecured
creditors (apart from the Prescribed Part, if any}, and If they also consider that an exit
from the Administration into Compulsory Liquidation I1s not appropriate, then the Joint
Administrators be authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the
end of the Admunistraton and move the Company into disselution pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

{d) The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relatng to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised
and all habilties incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such
a time as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administraters At this stage the Company
shall be dissolved or placed into Liguidation as outlined above If necessary, the Jont
Administrators will propose to seek an extension of ther appointment as Jont
Administrators from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to Paragraph 76 of
Schedule B1 of the Act




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

(e)

(M

(9)

(h)

0

0

(k)

Upon the Company either proceeding Iinto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or
dissolution as set out above, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability, pursuant
to Paragraph 98 of Schedule 81 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company
gntenng into Liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to
Issolution

The Joint Administrators are at hiberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses,
inctuding professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the
purpose of the Administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the
Administrators’ statutory duties in additon, the Joint Administrators are to be
remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for thewr services as Joint
Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the matters ansing in the
Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time
the work 1s undertaken The Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the
secured and preferential creditors  Such remuneration to be drawn from time to time,
subject to available funds

ReSolve Partners LLP's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of
the appointment be treated as an expense of the Administration (albett incurred prior to
the date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates prevailng
at the time the work I1s undertaken

ReSolve Partners LLP's costs and expenses relating to any matters undertaken prior
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators that would normally be incurred by the
Joint Administrators following their appointment including but not inuted to negotiations
with interested parties be treated as an expense of the Administration and calculated
by reference to the charge out rates prevaiiing at the time the work 1s undertaken

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the
circulated Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees Shared and allocated costs are to
be charged as follows

*  Photecopying 20 pence per sheet

»  Faxes/telephone/room hire  £150 per annum

*»  Postage Typical 1st/2nd class postage rates at the date of
*  Travel 40 pence per mile

The Joint Administrators are at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in refation to
Proposals (f), (g), (h) and (1) above when funds become available

The Joint Administrators shall consuit with the creditors' committee, if formed, at
appropriate intervals concerning the conduct of the Administraton and the
mplementation and development of these Proposals and where they consider it
expedient to obtain the sanction of that committee on behalf of the creditors of the
Company {and without further reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of
the Joint Admunistrators

M A

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

APPENDIX lIl
SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

ABL PRESSINGS LIMITED - tN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 5 NOVEMBER 2010 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 21 OCTOBER 2011t

8 November 5 May 2011 Total
2010 to to Raceipty
4 May 21 October Payments
2011 2011 To Date
RECE!PTS £ £ £
Debtors . 41,418 12 41,418 12
Goodwill 38 000 00 - 33,000 00
Intellectual proparty 1,000 00 - 1,000 00
Stock 1,000 00 - 1,000 00
Draw down from Arden 20,000 00 - 20,000 00
DPE post appaintment invoicing 8,688 65 B 8 698 65
Contnbution towards trading casts 78 34579 23,332 74 101,878 55
VAT refund - 19 408 00 19 409 GO
147,044 44 84,159 B8 231,204 32
PAYMENTS

Trading purchases 6,856 59 {3 003 50) 3esa 0o
Sub contractors 7,750 00 . 7.750 00
Wagos and salaries 42 550 27 . 42,550 27
Rents 3,758 79 8 000 00 9,768 78
Utility payments 18,874 49 10,009 94 28,974 43
Telephone / IT / Intermnet 1850 01 - 1,850 01
Lease / HP payments 27.615 64 - 27 615 64
Sundry expanses 87 38 - 87 38
Joint Administrators’ Fees - 61,784 22 81,784 22
Legal fees 2,262 00 21,649 91 23911 91
Legal disbursements - 350 80 350 90
Agents/Valuers Fees - + 000 00 1,000 00
Storage costs 887 90 181 40 1,089 3%
Re-direction of mail 51 92 - 5192
Statutory advertising 167 85 - 167 85
insurance of assets 4,208 52 - 4,208 92
PAYE & NI 14,777 74 - 14,777 74
Lockamith 1,020 00 - 102000
Pension serwces 9197 300 00 91 97
132,831 48 98,372 87 231,204 32

Balance {Recelpts loss Payments) 14,212 59 - 14,212 99 -

14,212 99 - 14,21299 -

Mark Supperstons
Jolat Administrator
21 October 2011




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TRADING

FROM 5 NOVEMBER 2010 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 23 DECEMBER 2010

Total
Recelpts /
Payments
RECEIPTS
Draw down from post appointment invoicing from Arden 20,000 00
Contribution towards trading costs 101,678 55
Post appointmant invoicing 8,698 65
T13037720
PAYMENTS
Subcontractors 7,750 00
Wages and salanes 42,550 27
Rents 8,000 00
Utihties 28,974 43
Telephone / IT / Internet 1,850 01
Lease / HP payments 2761564
Sundry expenses 8736
PAYE & NI 14777 74
77120,605 45
Baiance (Hecelpts less Payments) TN 75

Mark Supperstone
Joint Adminlstrator
21 October 2011

-



A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS

Office Holder Remunaration

Case Name
Court
Court reference

Office Holder

Firm

Address

Type of Appointment

Date of Appointment

1 Overview of Case

1.1 Appointment

APPENDIX IV

A&L Pressings Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
9,069 of 2010

Cameron Gunn - IP Number 8362
Mark Supperstone - IP Number 9734

Both of whom are licensed by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

ReSolve Partners LLP
One Amernca Square
Crosswall

London

EC3N2LB
Administration

5 November 2010

The Joint Administrators were appointed to the Company on 5 November 2010 following filing
of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators

1.2  Strategy

Please see main body of the report

1.3 Staffing

Staff have been used on the assignment based upon previous knowledge and expernence

1.4 Existing fee arrangements

The Joint Administrators’ time costs were approved by the Company's secured creditor

1.5 Anticipated return to creditors

Please see main body of the report




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

2 Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases I1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at
the ime The current hourly charge out rates are outlined below

Rate at
commencement Current rate
£ £
Licensed Insclvency Practitioner 405 435
Partner 350 375
Director 325 345
Senior Manager - 325
Manager 275 305
Assistant Manager 225 275
Sentor Administrator 190 225
Admuristrator 140 160
Jumior Administrator 100 125

Disbursements recovery

Separate charges are made in respect of direclly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other
expenses made on behalf of the assignment Details of such disbursements are included later

in this report

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows

Photocopying 20 pence per sheet

Faxes/telephone/room hire  £150 per annum

Postage Typical 1st/2nd class postage rates at the date of
Travel 40 pence per mile

Description of work carried out

Section four of this appendix outlines the time costs to date In relaticn to activiies undertaken
during this matter These matters can be summarised as follows:

Statutory duties

Dealing with statutory issues required under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice, including reporting to members and creditors and filing documents with the
Registrar of Companies

Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointments including the filing of relevant notices
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested
parties

Setting up case files

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategies, and

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts and other cashier activities




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 Qctober 2011

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.8

3.7

Investigations

Time spent in completing my statutory investigations into the Company and affars of its
directors prior to the Administration

Trading

Piease see the main body of the report for details on the assets realised

Realisation of assets

Please see the main body of the report for details on the assets realised

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

» Recording and maintaining the hist of creditors
» Dealing with employee related matters

» Recording creditor claims

= Dealing with creditor quenes, and

« Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

Investigations

Time spent in completing my statutory investigations mto the Company and the affarrs of its
directors prior to the Admimstration

Time and charge-out summary

As previously advised in my report dated 22 December 2010, a total of 625 30 hours have been
spent for the period from 5 November 2010 to 22 December 2010 at an average charge out
rate of 203 18, bringing the total cost for this period to £127,047 50

A summary table 1s shown below

Average

Aasistant Senlor Sunior hourty
Yask Licensad P Partner Olrectar Manager Manager Administrator Adminlstrator Administrator Total hours Total cost (£} rate (f)
Adminisiration and Planning 460 240 18688 18 00 220 14 80 300 59 65 1810778 217004
vestigations
Regisation of Assets 20 00 700 kL] 320 - - - - &5 90 13,032.60 MM
Siatutory 250 290 100 . 130 - - 1000 1880 3MTE T
Trading 8 20 640 38 43 93 50 - 370 - 280 40 457 715 788276 190 84
Credilors - . 11 50 850 - 2180 - 2 60 23 40 831700 20998
Total hours 38 38 1870 104,18 118 20 350 48 40 294 10 425 30 177,047 80 _ 203 18
Total fess claimed 14,298 80 6,848 00 33,832.80 32,780 00 707 &0 #,19¢ 00 .610 00 127,047 80
Lass fews taken o date 000
Cutstanding time costs 127,047 80

The above costs exclude VAT

Since 22 December 2010, a total of 354 20 hours have been spent for the period 23 December
2010 to 4 May 2011 at an average charge out rate of £218 46 bringing the total tme costs to
date to £204,427 50




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 October 2011

A summary table 1s shown below

Avgrage

Assisiant Senior Junlar hourly rate
Task Licansed P Partner Director MEnSger Manager Adminlsirsior Admivistrator  Administraicr Tolsl hours Total comt {£) it)
Adminatration and Planwing 470 1980 3 - 880 2% nw 185,443.00 215,08
nvestigationa - - 100 280 - 1800 - 20 3140 § 440.00 173.38
Restagtion of Asssls 13 1200 820 - - 080 21 12,141 80 W
Statuiory 250 - 040 1140 - 010 120 3380 80080 23089
Tradng 0350 240 4430 - 380 5320 124 00 28 244 00 1148
Crediions - - 750 0.0 450 870 5100 5,958.00 17837
Tetal hours 100 P o 10 i3 10 - 3800 - 17300 38420 TTa000 21048
Total feas clalmed 2,848 00 . 21,481,080 3330060 - 1,180.00 . 12,300 00 7738000

The above costs exclude VAT

Since 5 May 2011 to 21 October 2011, a total of 126 85 hours were spent at an average charge
out rate of £217 19 bninging the total time costs to date to £232,812 00

A summary table 1s shown below

Avarage
Assistant Swrier Junlor hourty rate

Tk Lcamsd P Partnar Diector  Senior Mansger  Manages Mansgu Inairator Y Toaihoow  Totsicost{ty  {B)
Adminaation end Planning 370 230 an 155 17 550 1768 nrs 0T AT
Ivestigatons
Realsation of Assets a0 170 210 L1 150 1% 1910 WnK MEI?
Statutory - 150 200 590 1876 %18 FETTY BT 1]
Tisding . 10 119 330 540 107200 2606
Creciors ase w0 . %0 1255 2148 LTS T2
Totsl hours 770 100 530 2480 1330 1.0 ¥ B e N
Total fees chaimed TN 18000 185800 TR 31 2357 80 10T R I

The above costs exclude VAT

Pursuant to Rule 2 47(fa) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules) this is a statement of
creditors' nght to request information under Rule 2 48A of the Rules and their nght to challenge
the Admimistrator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Rule 2 48(a) of the Rules states that a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with
permission of the court may within 21 days of receipt of the progress report make a request in
writing to the Administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs)

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court for them to review the Administrator's remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 109 of
the Rules




A&L Pressings Limited
Final report
21 Octaber 2011

Disbursements
Details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements amounts are as follows

Category 1 disbursements

Description £
Insolv Technologies 100 00
Subsistence 265 69
Accomodation 1,412 19
Bonding 528 00
Travel 1,502 92

3,838.80

Category 2 disbursements

Description £
Pnnting, postage & stationery 1,500 18
Annual fee 150 G0

1,650.16

The above costs exclude VAT

The Joint Administrators have not recovered any of ther disbursements and these will be
written off

Supporting documentation

Up to date Receipts and Payments account (see Appendix I of this report)




